



Agenda Item: Amendment

Title: Amendment #1 to the Professional Services Agreement for the Wellhead Building Upgrade Project

Recommended Council MOTION:

I move to approve Amendment #1 to the Professional Services Agreement for the Wellhead Building Upgrade Project with Engineering Associates to complete the design of the wellhead buildings at the Turner Tract Site in the amount of \$48,019.23 and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to sign.

Administrative or Policy Goal:

To maintain City-wide Infrastructure Improvement Program as adopted in the 2015 Water Master Plan and long-range financial plans for water, sewer, and storm drainage improvements.

Maintain and Improve City Service to Residents as adopted in Resolution 2019 – 23B A RESOLUTION ADOPTING POLICY GOALS AND OBJECTIVES FOR THE CITY OF LARAMIE, WYOMING FOR 2019.

Background:

In December of 2019 City Council awarded the Professional Services Agreement for the design of the Wellhead Building Upgrade project to Engineering Associates. This design initially included the design of four wellhead buildings at the Pope Springs Well Field.

This amendment is to incorporate the design of two additional wellhead buildings at the Turner Tract Site. The design of these buildings will be completed with the expectation that when funding becomes available for construction all six wellhead buildings will be constructed.

This design is intended to address concerns noted when Homeland Security completed an evaluation of the City’s water and wastewater systems in February 2019 and one of the points emphasized in the evaluation was the security of the public water system infrastructure, particularly at remote sites. This project will address the security issues emphasized in the evaluation.

Legal/Statutory Authority:

BUDGET/FISCAL INFORMATION:**REVENUE**

Source	Amount	Type
Fees/Charges for Service	\$725,000.00	510-7015-461-7200
Grants for Projects		
Loans on Project		
Other		
Total	\$725,000.00	

EXPENSE

Proposed Project Cost.

Project Budget	Amount	Funds
Project Cost	\$48,019.23	PES Agreement Amendment #1
Loans on Project		
Grants for Project		
Other/Outside Projects		
City's Amount	\$48,019.23	
Contingency	0%	\$0.00
Total Amount	\$48,019.23	

Amount spent to date (approved and adopted by Council)

Budget	Amount	Funds
Total Budget Allocation	\$725,000.00	
Less Amount Spent to Date	\$85,589.50	PES w/ Contingency, Advertising, and RMP
Remainder of Budget	\$639,410.50	

Responsible Staff:

Brooks Webb, Public Works Director
Eric Jaap, P.E., City Engineer
William Winkler, P.E., Senior Engineer

Attachments:

Professional Services Agreement
Amendment #1